

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 20-CV-25022-KMM

GHADA OUEISS,
Plaintiff,

v.

MOHAMMED BIN SALMAN BIN
ABDULAZIZ AL SAUD, *et al.*,
Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S OMNIBUS RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS
TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. MBS Spearheads the Conspiracy in His Personal Capacity	4
II. The Leaders of the Conspiracy Acted at the Behest of MBS	5
A. Al Qahtani and Al-Asaker Played Central Roles in Formulating and Furthering All Stages of the Conspiracy.....	5
B. The Development and Execution of the Hacking Stage	6
C. The Dissemination (or “Leak”), Amplification, and Defamation Stage of the Conspiracy	8
1. The Role of Al Arabiya and Masharea in the Dissemination, Amplification, and Defamation Stage of the Conspiracy	8
2. The Timeline of the Dissemination Events That Took Place in Furtherance of the Conspiracy	9
III. The Foreign Nodes (“Recruiting Defendants”) Acted at the Behest of MBS and In Conjunction with the Leaders of the Conspiracy to Recruit the American Nodes and Amplify False and Defamatory Information.....	10
A. The Recruiting Defendants’ Connections to the Leaders of the Conspiracy and Online Interactions with Members of the Network Reveal the Existence of the Conspiracy	10
B. The Coordinated Conduct of the Recruiting Defendants.....	11
C. The Involvement of the USA Defendants in the Conspiracy	12
1. A Drastic and Unprecedented Shift in the USA Defendants’ Activity Reveals the Existence of the Conspiracy.....	12
2. The Coordinated Conduct of the USA Defendants.....	13
3. The USA Defendants’ Acts in Furtherance of the Conspiracy.....	14
D. Ms. Oueiss Suffered Significant Harm as a Result of the Conspiracy	16
LEGAL STANDARD.....	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. None of the Foreign Defendants Are Entitled to Sovereign Immunity	18
A. None of the Foreign Defendants Are Entitled to Status-Based Sovereign Immunity	18
B. None of the Foreign Defendants Are Entitled to Conduct-Based Sovereign Immunity...	20
C. None of the Foreign Defendants Are Entitled to Derivative Sovereign Immunity	25

- II. All Foreign Defendants Are Within the Jurisdiction of This Court..... 26
 - A. The Federal and State Law Claims Arise out of or Relate to Contacts Between Each of the Foreign Defendants and Florida 26
 - 1. Florida’s Long-Arm Statute 27
 - 2. The Due Process Clause..... 30
 - B. The Federal Claims Arise out of or Relate to Contacts Between Each of the Foreign Defendants and the United States 34
- III. The Amended Complaint States a Claim Under Federal Law..... 36
 - A. Ms. Oueiss States a Claim Under the ATS 36
 - B. Ms. Oueiss States a Claim Under the CFAA 39
 - 1. The Amended Complaint Establishes MBS, Al Qahtani, Al-Asaker, and DarkMatter’s Involvement in the Unlawful Hacking 40
 - a. MBS, Al Qahtani, Al-Asaker, and DarkMatter Indirectly Accessed the Contents of Ms. Oueiss’s Mobile Device 40
 - b. Ms. Oueiss Adequately Alleges MBS, Al Qahtani, Al-Asaker, and DarkMatter Entered into a Conspiracy Under the CFAA..... 42
 - 2. Defendants’ Hacking Harmed Ms. Oueiss..... 43
- IV. The Amended Complaint States Claims Under Florida Common Law 44
 - A. Ms. Oueiss Has Plausibly Alleged IIED Claims Against All Defendants..... 44
 - 1. The Conduct Giving Rise to Ms. Oueiss’s IIED Claim is Not the Same Conduct as that of Her Libel Claim..... 45
 - 2. Ms. Oueiss’s Allegations Exceed Her Burden to State a Claim of IIED..... 45
 - 3. The Conduct Alleged Is Outrageous..... 46
 - 4. Ms. Oueiss Suffered Severe Emotional Distress 47
 - 5. Ms. Oueiss Has Sufficiently Alleged Actual Malice 48
 - B. Ms. Oueiss Has Plausibly Alleged Intrusion Claims 48
 - C. Ms. Oueiss Has Plausibly Alleged Defamation Claims..... 49
 - 1. The USA Defendants and the Recruiting Defendants Published False Statements Not Protected by the First Amendment 50
 - 2. The USA and Recruiting Defendants’ Statements are Defamatory *Per Se* and Under a Standard Interpretation..... 52
 - a. The Defendants’ Statements Are Defamatory as Libel *Per Se*..... 52
 - b. The Defendants’ Statements Are Defamatory Under a Standard Interpretation .. 53
 - 3. The USA Defendants and the Recruiting Defendants Acted with Actual Malice 53

4. The Communications Decency Act Does Not Immunize the Defendants’ False Statements	54
D. Ms. Oueiss Has Plausibly Alleged Civil Conspiracy Claims Against All Defendants	54
1. The Defendants’ Conduct Rose to the Level of Tortious Activity Individually and Collectively	55
2. The Amended Complaint Sufficiently Alleges a Conspiracy When Considered in its Entirety	57
3. Alleging Conspiracy under the CFAA Does Not Limit Ms. Oueiss’s Ability to Proceed with Conspiracy Claims Under State Law	59
CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009).....	38, 39
<i>Adhikari v. Daoud & Partners</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 674 (S.D. Tex. 2009)	39
<i>Advanced Fluid Sys., Inc. v. Huber</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 306 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....	41
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 595 (E.D. Va. 2017)	39
<i>Alan v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 604 F. App’x 863 (11th Cir. 2015).....	53
<i>Albert v. Nat’l Cash Register Co.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 1328 (S.D. Fla. 1994)	47
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	39
<i>Aldossari ex rel. Aldossari v. Ripp</i> , No. 20-3187, -- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 1819699 (E.D. Pa. May 6, 2021).....	19, 20, 24
<i>Aljabri v. Mohammed Bin Salman Abdulaziz Al Saud</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02146, ECF No. 58 (D.D.C., filed Dec. 7, 2020).....	20
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18
<i>Becker v. Pro Custom Solar LLC</i> , No. 2:19-cv-535, 2020 WL 474647 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 29, 2020)	24
<i>Belik v. Carlson Travel Grp., Inc.</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	58
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18

Bickel v. City of Coral Springs,
 No. 17-cv-60606, 2017 WL 3336722 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 4, 2017)48, 49

Brand Energy & Infrastructure Servs., Inc. v. Irex Contr. Grp.,
 No. 16-2499, 2017 WL 1105648 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 24, 2017)41

Broberg v. Carnival Corp.,
 303 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (S.D. Fla. 2017)47

Broidy Cap. Mgmt. LLC v. Muzin,
 No. 1:19-cv-00150, -- F.4th --, 2021 WL 3950185 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 3, 2021).....22, 26, 27

Broidy Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. State of Qatar,
 982 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, No. 20-1547 (U.S. June 1, 2021)23, 38

Broidy v. Glob. Risk Advisors LLC,
 No. 1:19-cv-11861, 2021 WL 1225949 (Mar. 31, 2021 S.D.N.Y.).....25

Brown Jordan Int’l, Inc. v. Carmicle,
 846 F.3d 1167 (11th Cir. 2017)44

Brown-Criscuolo v. Wolfe,
 601 F. Supp. 2d 441 (D. Conn. 2009).....47

Buckley v. Littell,
 539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976).....54

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....34

Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.,
 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000)26, 27

Calendar Research LLC v. StubHub, Inc.,
 No. 2:17-cv-04062, 2020 WL 4390391 (C.D. Cal. May 13, 2020).....42

United States S.E.C. v. Carrillo,
 115 F.3d 1540 (11th Cir. 1997)32, 35

Charest v. Sunny-Aakash, LLC,
 No. 8:16-cv-2048, 2016 WL 5719588 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2016).....45

Churruca v. Miami Jai-Alai, Inc.,
 353 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 1977).....57

Coll Builders Supply, Inc. v. Velez,
 No. 6:17-cv-933, 2017 WL 4158661 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 31, 2017).....43

Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Lopez-Castro,
 No. 06-cv-21368, 2008 WL 11333415 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 14, 2008)34

Deeb v. Saati,
 778 F. App’x 683 (11th Cir. 2019)51, 52

Doe v. Drummond Co.,
 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015)37, 40

In re Doe,
 860 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1988).....21

Doğan v. Barak,
 932 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 2019)26

Dresdner Bank AG v. M/V Olympia Voyager,
 463 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2006)23

Duffy v. Fox News Networks, LLC,
 No. 6:14-cv-1545, 2015 WL 2449576 (M.D. Fla. May 21, 2015)52

In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litig.,
 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)21

Execu-Tech Bus. Sys., Inc. v. New Oji Paper Co. Ltd.,
 752 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2000).....31

Fla. Atl. Univ. Bd. of Trs. v. Parsont,
 465 F. Supp. 3d 1279 (S.D. Fla. 2020)41

Fla. Fern Growers Ass’n, Inc. v. Concerned Citizens of Putnam Cty.,
 616 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)57

Ford v. Rowland,
 562 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)53

Georgetown Trading Co. v. Venturi Spirits, LLC,
 No. 14-cv-62277, 2015 WL 11197790 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 16, 2015)18

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....51

Grayson v. No Labels, Inc.,
 No. 6:20-cv-1824, 2021 WL 2869870 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 26, 2021)54

Groover v. Polk Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs,
 460 F. Supp. 3d 1242 (M.D. Fla. 2020)56

Hall v. Sargeant,
 No. 18-80748, 2020 WL 1536435 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2020).....43

Hall v. Sargeant,
 No. 18-cv-80748, 2019 WL 1359485 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 26, 2019)49

Hamilton Grp. Funding, Inc. v. Basel,
 No. 16-61145, 2019 WL 3765340 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2019)44

Hammes Co. Sports Dev., Inc. v. City of Miami, Fla.,
 No. 06-cv-20363, 2006 WL 8433471 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 27, 2006).....34

Hassen v. Nahyan,
 No. 09-cv-01106, 2010 WL 9539408 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2010)19

Hoefling v. City of Miami
 811 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2016)23

Int’l Underwriters AG v. Triple I: Int’l Invs., Inc.,
 No. 06-cv-80966, 2007 WL 9701852 (S.D. Fla. May 30, 2007).....34

Interim Healthcare, Inc. v. Interim Healthcare of Se. La., Inc.,
 No. 19-cv-62412, 2020 WL 3078531 (S.D. Fla. June 10, 2020).....17

Jara v. Nunez,
 878 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2018)40

John Roe I v. Bridgestone Corp.,
 492 F. Supp. 2d 988 (S.D. Ind. 2007).....38

Johnson v. Thigpen,
 788 So. 2d 410 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)46

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....33

Keller v. Miami Herald Publ’g Co.,
 778 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1985)51, 52, 54

Kilma v. Carnival Corp.,
 No. 08-cv-20335, 2008 WL 4559231 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 10, 2008)37

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....40

Kyle K. v. Chapman,
 208 F.3d 940 (11th Cir. 2000)45

La Liberte v. Reid,
966 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2020).....55

In re Lenovo Adware Litig.,
No. 15-md-02624, 2016 WL 6277245 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2016).....43

Lewis v. Mutond,
918 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, *Mutond v. Lewis*, 141 S. Ct. 156
(2020).....19, 22, 23, 24

Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Mosseri,
736 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2013)31, 32, 33, 36

Mak, LLC v. Vuozzo,
No. 17-cv-23310, 2017 WL 4476369 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 6, 2017)17

United States v. Massey,
89 F.3d 1433 (11th Cir. 1996)58

McElmurray v. Consol. Gov’t of Augusta-Richmond Cty.,
501 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2007)17

McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.,
502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)26

Meier ex rel. Meier v. Sun Int’l Hotels, Ltd.,
288 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2002)27

Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016)54

Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....51

Nance v. Maxwell Fed. Credit Union (MAX),
186 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 1999)60

Nims v. Harrison,
768 So. 2d 1198 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)48

United States v. Noriega,
117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997)19, 20

Novell v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
No. 14-cv-80672, 2014 WL 7564678 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 3, 2014).....56

Oldfield v. Pueblo De Bahia Lora, S.A.,
558 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)34, 35, 36

Pike v. Trinity Indus., Inc.,
 No. 5:12-cv-146, 2012 WL 12909901 (M.D. Fla. June 22, 2012)28

Posner v. Essex Ins.,
 178 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 1999)28

Republic of Arg. v. NML Cap., Ltd.,
 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....27

Rincon v. Miami-Dade Cty.,
 No. 16-cv-22254, 2020 WL 7344633 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2020)48

Rubinson v. Rubinson,
 474 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (S.D. Fla. 2020)53

S.Y. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.,
 No. 2:20-cv-628, 2021 WL 678594 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 22, 2021).....45

Sakab Saudi Holding Comp. v. Saad Khalid S Aljabri,
 No. 1:21-cv-10529 (D. Mass. Mar. 29, 2021)34

Samantar v. Yousuf,
 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....18, 22, 26, 27

SBM Site Servs., LLC v. Garrett,
 No. 10-cv-00385, 2012 WL 628619 (D. Colo. Feb. 27, 2012).....42

Schrier v. Qatar Islamic Bank,
 No. 0:20-cv-60075, ECF No. 74 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2020).....37

Se. Mech. Servs., Inc. v. Brody,
 No. 8:08-cv-1151, 2008 WL 4613046 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 15, 2008).....42

Shah v. Warrick & Boyn, LLP,
 No. 3:13-cv-103, 2019 WL 1324606 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 25, 2019)43

Shaw v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
 818 F. Supp. 1539 (M.D. Fla. 1993) *aff'd*, 15 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1994)55

Sieger v. Philipp,
 735 F. App'x 635 (11th Cir. 2018)24

Sikhs for Justice v. Singh,
 64 F. Supp. 3d 190 (D. D.C. 2014).....19, 20, 21

Sonic Momentum B, LP v. Motorcars of Distinction, Inc.,
 No. 11-cv-8591, 2011 WL 4738190 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 7, 2011)58, 59

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....37, 38

St. Johns Vein Ctr. v. StreamlineMD LLC,
347 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (M.D. Fla. 2018).....44

Stembridge v. Mintz,
652 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....52

Stern v. O’Quinn,
No. 07-cv-60534, 2008 WL 11401794 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2008)52, 55

Stirling Int’l Realty, Inc. v. Soderstrom,
No. 14-cv-1109, 2015 WL 403318 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 28, 2015)50

Synthes, Inc. v. Emerge Med., Inc.,
No. 11–1566, 2012 WL 4205476 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 19, 2012)42

Tavakoli v. Doronin,
No. 18-cv-21592, 2019 WL 124266 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 18, 2019)27, 28, 29, 30

Trademotion, LLC v. Marketcliq, Inc.,
857 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....43

Turner v. Wells,
879 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2018)51

United Techs. Corp v. Mazer,
556 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2009)34, 36, 37

Vacation Club Servs., Inc. v. Rodriguez,
No. 6:10-cv-247, 2010 WL 1645129 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 22, 2010)43

Van Der Linden v. Khan,
535 S.W.3d 179 (Tex. App.-Fort Worth 2017).....53

Ward v. Casual Rest. Concepts Inc.,
No. 10-cv-2640, 2011 WL 2600511 (M.D. Fla. June 29, 2011)50, 51

Weiland v. Palm Beach Cty. Sheriff’s Office,
792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015)45

WhatsApp Inc. v. NSO Group Techs. Ltd.,
20-16408, 2020 WL 7693729 (9th Cir. 2020)25, 27

WhatsApp Inc. v. NSO Grp. Techs. Ltd.,
472 F. Supp. 3d 649 (N.D. Cal. 2020) *passim*

Wiegand v. Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd.,
 No. 19-cv-25100, 2020 WL 4187816 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 16, 2020)18

Wilcox v. Stout,
 637 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)28

Williams Elec. Co. v. Honeywell, Inc.,
 854 F.2d 389 (11th Cir. 1988)28, 30

Wolfson v. Kirk,
 273 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)53

Xcentric Ventures, LLC v. Stanley,
 No. 07-cv-00954, 2007 WL 2177216 (D. Ariz. July 27, 2007).....53

Statutes and Codes

United States Code

Title 18, Section 1030(a)(2)(C).....40

Title 18, Section 1030(a)(4)(A)(i)(I).....40

Title 18, Section 1030(b)41, 43

Title 18, Section 1030(e)(11).....43, 44

Title 18, Section 1030(g)43

Title 22, Section 611(b)(2).....25

Title 22, Section 611(b)(3).....25

Title 22, Section 611 *et seq.*.....25

Communications Decency Act

Section 230.....55

Florida Statute

Section 48.193(1)(a)28

Section 48.193(1)(a)(2).....28

Rules and Regulations

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 4(k)(2).....34

Rule 8(d)34

Rule 8(d)(3).....34

Rule 12(b)(1).....17

Rule 12(b)(2).....17

Rule 12(b)(6).....18, 55

Other Authorities

Harold Hongju Koh, *Foreign Official Immunity After Samantar: A United States Government Perspective*, 44 Vand. J. Transnat’l L. 1141 (2011)22, 23, 24

Restatement of Foreign Relations Law of the United States
Section 66.....22

CITATION CONVENTIONS

Parties

“Ms. Oueiss”: Plaintiff Ghada Oueiss

“MBS”: Defendant Mohammed Bin Salman Bin Abdulaziz Al Saud

“Al Qahtani”: Defendant Saud Al Qahtani

“Al-Asaker”: Defendant Bader Al-Asaker

“DarkMatter”: Defendant DarkMatter

“Masharea”: Defendant Masharea wa Enjazat IT Corporation LLC

“Middle East News”: Defendant Middle East News FZ-LLC

“MiSK”: Defendant Mohammed bin Abdulaziz Al Saud Foundation d/b/a MiSK Foundation

“Zeinab”: Defendant Tarek Abou Zeinab

“Al-Owerde”: Defendant Turki Al-Owerde

“Al Menaia”: Defendant Faisal Al Menaia

“Al Otaibi”: Defendant Awwad Al Otaibi

“Recruiting Defendants”: Defendants Bader Al-Asaker, Tarek Abou Zeinab, Turki Al-Owerde, Faisal Al Menaia, and Awwad Al Otaibi, collectively

“Van Rider”: Defendant Sharon Van Rider

“Schey”: Defendant Christanne Schey

“Jundi”: Defendant Sam Jundi

“Smith”: Defendant Annette Smith

“USA Defendants”: Defendants Sharon Van Rider, Christanne Schey, Sam Jundi, and Annette Smith, collectively

Docket Entries

“AC”: Ms. Oueiss’s First Amended Complaint, dated June 14, 2021, ECF No. 135

“MBS MTD”: Defendant Mohammed bin Abdulaziz Al Saud’s Motion to Dismiss, dated August 2, 2021, ECF No. 161

“USA Defs. MTD”: USA Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, dated August 2, 2021, ECF No. 162

“Rec. Defs. MTD”: Defendants Faisal Al Menaia, Awwad Al Otaibi, Turki Al-Owerde, and Tarek Abou Zeinab’s Motion to Dismiss, dated August 2, 2021, ECF No. 163

“Al Qahtani MTD”: Defendant Saud Al Qahtani’s Motion to Dismiss, dated August 2, 2021, ECF No. 164

“DarkMatter MTD”: Defendant DarkMatter’s Motion to Dismiss, dated August 2, 2021, ECF No. 165

“MiSK MTD”: Defendant Mohammed bin Abdulaziz Al Saud Foundation d/b/a MiSK Foundation’s Motion to Dismiss, dated August 2, 2021, ECF No. 166

“Al-Asaker MTD”: Defendant Bader Al-Asaker’s Motion to Dismiss, dated August 2, 2021, ECF No. 167

“Masharea MTD”: Defendant Masharea wa Enjazat IT Corporation LLC’s Motion to Dismiss, dated August 2, 2021, ECF No. 168

“Middle East News MTD”: Defendant Middle East News FZ-LLC’s Motion to Dismiss, dated August 2, 2021, ECF No. 169
